Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable.

If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.

1981 Senate Bill 692

Date published: December 29, 1981

CHAPTER 109, Laws of 1981

AN ACT relating to changing the 1977-79 state building program authorization for mental health institute remodeling and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

CHAPTER 109 900

SECTION 1. 1977-79 State building program change. (1) In chapter 29, laws of 1977, section 1606c (1) (b), as amended by chapter 418, laws of 1977, section 909 (8), the authorization for Winnebago and Mendota mental health institutes remodeling to accommodate central state hospital patients financed by general fund supported borrowing is increased from \$4,000,000 to \$5,866,579 and the appropriate totals are adjusted accordingly.

- (2) The state building commission may increase the budget to remodel Goodland Hall at the Mendota mental health institute for life safety code and forensics patients up to \$1,866,579, to be financed from bonding authority under section 20.866 (2) (v) of the statutes.
- SECTION 2. Appropriation changes; building commission. The appropriation to the state building commission under section 20.866 (2) (v) of the statutes, as affected by the laws of 1981, is increased by \$1,866,579 for fiscal year 1981-82 to increase the budget to remodel Goodland Hall at the Mendota mental health institute for life safety code and forensics patients.